

No. 18-1437

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE RAMOS; THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN
FRANCISCO COUNTY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Lynne C. Hermle
Jessica R. Perry
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Daniel A. Rubens
Ethan P. Fallon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5380
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. This Court Should Review The Court Of Appeal’s Application Of The <i>Armendariz</i> Prerequisites For Enforcing Agreements To Arbitrate State Statutory Claims. | 2 |
| II. This Court Should Review The Court Of Appeal’s Severability Holding, Which Applied The Same Arbitration- Disfavoring Rule This Court Was Set To Review In <i>Zaborowski</i> | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)..... | 1, 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.</i> , 308 P.3d 635 (Wash. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Machado v. System4 LLC</i> , 989 N.E.2d 464 (Mass. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Facter</i> , 152 Cal. Rptr. 3d 79 (Ct. App. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mercado v. Doctors Med. Ctr. of Modesto, Inc.</i> , No. F064478, 2013 WL 3892990 (Cal. Ct. App. July 26, 2013) | 2 |

MHN Gov't Servs., Inc. v. Zaborowski,
136 S. Ct. 27 (2015).....1

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l
Corp.*,
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....4

Other Authorities

Cert. Pet., *MHN Gov't Servs., Inc. v.
Zaborowski*, No. 14-1458, 2015 WL
3637766 (June 10, 2015).....9

BIO, *MHN Gov't Servs., Inc. v.
Zaborowski*, No. 14-1458, 2015 WL
5071991 (Aug. 24, 2015)9, 10
